June 21, 2023

Mr. Jan Blomgren Nemko USA, Inc. 2210 Faraday Avenue Suite 150 Carlsbad, CA 92008

Dear Mr. Blomgren:

NIST is pleased to inform you that your laboratory continues to be recognized by the National Radio Research Agency (RRA). The scope of recognition has been updated. The information regarding your recognition is as follows:

Identification No.: **US0088** 

CAB Name: Nemko USA, Inc.

Main Location: 2210 Faraday Avenue, Suite 150, Carlsbad, CA 92008

Scope of Recognition: Radio: Regulations on Radio Equipment (Ordinance of MSIT No. 86), Unlicensed

Radio Equipment Established Without Notice (MSIT Public Notification 2022-75), Technical Requirements for Radio Equipment for Maritime Services (RRA Public

Notification 2021-20), Technical Requirements for Radio Equipment for

Aeronautical Services (RRA Public Notification 2023-8), Technical Requirements for Radio Equipment for Telecommunication Services (RRA Public Notification 2022-15), Technical Requirements of the Other Service Radio Equipment for Simple Radio Station, Space Station, and Earth Station (RRA Public Notification

2023-5), Technical Requirements of Radio Wave Application (RRA Public

Notification 2022-28),

EMC: KS C 9811, KS C 9814-1, KS C 9814-2, KS C 9815, KS C 9832, KS C 9835, KS C 9990, KS C 9994, KS C 9995, KN 50, KS X 3123, KS X 3124, KS X 3125, KS X 3126, KS X 3127, KS X 3128, KS X 3129, KS X 3130, KS X 3131, KS X 3132, KS X 3134, KS X 3135, KS X 3136, KS X 3138, KS X 3139, KS X 3140, KS X 3142, KS X 3270, KS X 3271, KS C IEC 60601-1-2, KS C 9040-2, KS C 9610-6-1,

KS C 9610-6-2, KS C 9610-6-3, KS C 9610-6-4

June 21, 2023 Date of RRA Letter: Expiration date: **December 30, 2023** 

Ramona J. Sawe

You may submit test data to RRA to verify that the equipment to be imported into Korea satisfies the applicable requirements. The recognition of your organization will remain in force until December 30, 2023, as long as the accreditation for the designated scope remains valid and your organization complies with the designation requirements.

Recognized CABs are listed on the NIST website at <a href="https://www.nist.gov/standardsgov/lists-recognized-us-cabs">https://www.nist.gov/standardsgov/lists-recognized-us-cabs</a>. Please contact the TEL MRA Program at mra@nist.gov if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Ramona J. Saar

NIST TEL MRA Program

Enclosure

cc: Nathalie Rioux





## National Radio Research Agency

767, Bitgaram-ro, Naju-si, Jeollanam-do, 58323, Rep. of Korea Tel: +82 61 338 4700, Fax: +82 61 338 4719

Homepage: www.rra.go.kr

June 21, 2023

Ms. Ramona Saar MRA Program Manager, Standards Services Group National Institute of Standards and Technology 100 Bureau Drive, Stop 2100 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20899-2150, USA

Dear Ms. Ramona Saar,

National Radio Research Agency (RRA) is pleased to recognize an update to the scope of U.S. Conformity Assessment Body (CAB) requested by NIST related to:

- 1. the Appendix B, Phase-I, Procedures of the Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation for Telecommunications
  Equipment, Mutual Recognition Arrangement (APEC TEL MRA)
- 2. the exchanged letter between Republic of Korea and the United States of America for the implementation of the APEC TEL MRA Phase- I on May 10, 2005.
- 3. 20230616NIST Phase I Scope Update Designation Letter to Korea for Nemko USA, Inc.-US0088

U.S. ID No	US0088
Name of the CAB	Nemko USA, Inc.
Main Location	2210 Faraday Avenue, Suite 150, Carlsbad, CA 92008 USA

As a result of reviewing the scope listed on the accreditation body, the scope is the same as the list of domestic technical standards and recognized as follows.

Item	Coverage	Standards
Previous Scope	Radio	KS X 3123, KS X 3142, KS X 3270, KS X 3271
	EMC	KS C 9811, KS C 9814-1, KS C 9814-2, KS C 9815, KS C 9832, KS C 9835, KS C 9990, KS C 9994, KS C 9995, KN 50, KS X 3124, KS X 3125, KS X 3126, KS X 3127, KS X 3128, KS X 3129, KS X 3130, KS X 3131, KS X 3132, KS X 3134, KS X 3135, KS X 3136, KS X 3138, KS X 3139, KS X 3140, KS C IEC 60601-1-2, KS C 9040-2, KS C 9610-6-1, KS C 9610-6-2, KS C 9610-6-3, KS C 9610-6-4
Updated Scope	Radio	Regulations on Radio Equipment (Ordinance of MSIT No. 86), Unlicensed Radio Equipment Established Without Notice (MSIT Public

Requested		Notification 2022-75), Technical Requirements for Radio Equipment for Maritime Services (RRA Public Notification 2021-20), Technical Requirements for Radio Equipment for Aeronautical Services (RRA Public Notification 2023-8),  Technical Requirements for Radio Equipment for Telecommunication Services (RRA Public Notification 2022-15), Technical Requirements of the Other Service Radio Equipment for Simple Radio Station, Space Station, and Earth Station (RRA Public Notification 2023-5), Technical Requirements of Radio Wave Application (RRA Public Notification
		2022-28), KS X 3123, KS X 3142, KS X 3270, KS X 3271
	EMC	KS C 9811, KS C 9814-1, KS C 9814-2, KS C 9815, KS C 9832, KS C 9835, KS C 9990, KS C 9994, KS C 9995, KN 50, KS X 3124, KS X 3125, KS X 3126, KS X 3127, KS X 3128, KS X 3129, KS X 3130, KS X 3131, KS X 3132, KS X 3134, KS X 3135, KS X 3136, KS X 3138, KS X 3139, KS X 3140, KS C IEC 60601-1-2, KS C 9040-2, KS C 9610-6-1, KS C 9610-6-2, KS C 9610-6-3, KS C 9610-6-4
		ADD: Radio standards

Date of Recognition: June 21, 2023 Date of Expiration: December 30, 2023

This recognition is contingent upon the maintenance of this CAB's accreditation status and is limited to the scope listed above. Please let me know if you have any question for this recognition.

Sincerely,

Hongsun Shin

Director

ICT Conformity Assessment Division

National Radio Research Agency

Ministry of Science and ICT

cc: Gerry Smith, Nathalie Rioux